
Executive Advisory Board Meeting
Wednesday, December 5, 2018 9:00 AM
Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. 
Charles, IL 60174

1. Call to Order
2. Approval of the Agenda
3. Public Comment
4. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meting, 

November 7, 2018
2. Approval of the Minutes, Board Closed Session, 

November 7, 2018
3. Approval of Bills, November, 2018
4. Approval of Payroll, November, 2018
5. Approval of Financial Report, November, 2018
6. Approval of Revised Board Policy 2:105: 

Cooperative Board: Ethics and Gifts Ban
7. Approval of Board Policy 4:40: Operational 

Services: Incurring Debt
8. Approval of Board Policy 7:330: Students: Student 

User of Buildings-Equal Access
5. Information
1. Student and Staff Enrollment, November, 2018
2. Safe School Report
3. Holiday Hours
4. 2018-2019 Multi-District Needs Assessment
6. For Discussion
1. Draft Calendar
7. For Action
1. Approval of the Personnel Report, November, 2018
2. Approval of FY18 Audit Report
8. New Business
9. Adjournment



  

 

 
 

 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

November 7, 2018 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, November 7, 

2018 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, Administration Building. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301, called the meeting to order at 9:12 a.m. Absent was Dr. Pearson, 

Superintendent D303 Board Chairman. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304;  

 

Also present: Dr. Marianne Fidishin, Mid-Valley Executive Director; Special Education Administrative 

Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human 

Resources; and Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary.  

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Stirn called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Leden seconded the motion. Approval 

of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 

 

Public Comment 

Public comment was made by Angela Bateman regarding staffing for the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 

ABLE program. 

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1   Approval of the Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, October 3, 2018 

 4.2   Approval of the Executive Advisory Special Board Meeting Open Minutes, October 22, 2018 

 4.3   Approval of Minutes from Closed Session, October, 22, 2018 

 4.4   Approval of Bills, October, 2018 

            4.5   Approval of Payroll, October, 2018 

            4.6   Approval of Financial Report, October, 2018 

4.7   Approval of Board Policy 2:170 Cooperative Board: Procurement of Architectural,          

Engineering, 

 and Land Surveying Services 

4.8   Approval of Board Policy 4:140 Operational Services: Waiver of Student Fees 

4.9   Approval of Board Policy 6:30 Instruction: Organization of Instruction and Curriculum 

Development 

4.10 Approval of Board Policy 6:120, Instruction: Education of Children with Disabilities 

4.11 Approval of Board Policy 6:190, Instruction: Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Activities 

4.12 Approval of Board Policy 8:25, Community Relations: Advertising and Distributing Materials 

in Schools Provided by Non-School-Related Entities 

4.13 Approval of Board Policy 4:80, Operational Services: Accounting and Audits 

 

 



 

 

 

4.14 Approval of Board Policy 6:240, Instruction: Field Trips 

4.15 Approval of Board Policy 6:250, Instruction: Community Resource Persons and Volunteers 

4.16 Approval of Board Policy 7:50 School Admissions and Eligibility for Services 

4.17 Approval of Board Policy 5:20-E, Resolution to Prohibit Sexual Harassment 

      
Dr. Stirn called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichens seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 

 

 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, October 2018 
       Dr. Fidishin reported on the October Student and Staff enrollment and the comparison from 2017. 

 

 5.2  Illinois CPA Audit 
       Dr. Fidishin reported that the Illinois CPA Society has randomly selected Mid-Valley Special Education 

Cooperative’s 2018 financial statements to review. 
   

5.3  FY 2018 Funding Notification and Single Audit Responsibilities and Guidance Letter 

        Dr. Fidishin shared the federal funds claimed for MVSEC during fiscal year 2018 from the 

Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services. 

 

5.4  IDEA  Grant Update 

        Dr. Fidishin shared an update about the IDEA Grant allocations. 

 

 

For Discussion 

6.1  Extended School Year (ESY) Location, 2019 

       A location for ESY will be needed for 2019 since Capital Improvement projects are taking 

place at MJC and MVSEC.  Discussion tabled to next meeting. 

 

6.2  Waubonsee Community College Update 

       Dr. Fidishin reported that at this point she has been unsuccessful trying to secure a meeting 

with the President of Waubonsee to discuss the future of the SAIL program. She will continue 

reaching out.  

 

6.3  Draft Calendars for 2019-2020 

       Dr. Fisishin asked as a gentle reminder to try and bring draft calendars to the December 

meeting however districts are waiting on guidance from ISBE to get the calendars in place.   

 

 

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Personnel Report, October 2018 (Revised presented at meeting) 

       Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of the revised Personnel Report, 

October 2018 

 

7.2  Approval for Canvas Contract 
       Dr. Mutchler motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval for the Canvas Contract 
 

7.3  Approval of FE Moran System Purchase, Service, Monitoring Agreement 

       Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of FE Moran System Purchase, Service, 

Monitoring Agreement 

 



 

 

 

 

New Business 

None 

 

Motion to Adjourn to Closed Session by Roll Call Vote for the Purpose of 

(1) Appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific  

employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on a 

complaint lodged against an employee of the public bod or against legal council for the public body 

to determine its validity. 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(1) 

 
Motion made by Dr. Hichens and seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval to Adjourn to Closed Session . By 

consensus the motion was passed with unanimous roll call vote. 

 

 
Time Adjourned to Closed Session 9:45 AM 

 

Closed Session 

(1) Appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific  

employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony 

on a complaint lodged against an employee of the public bod or against legal council for the 

public body to determine its validity. 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(1) 

 

Dr. Stirn called the Closed Session to order at 9:50 AM 

 

Adjournment to Open Session 
Motion made by Dr. Mutchler and seconded by Dr. Stirn for Approval to Adjourn to Open Session . By 

consensus the motion was passed with unanimous roll call vote. 

 

 
Time Adjourned back to Open Session 10:15 AM 

 

For Action 

            12.1  ACTION ITEM: Approval of Executive Director’s Professional Goals for 2018-2019 

            Dr. Leden motioned, seconded by Dr. Mutchler for Approval of Executive Director’s Professional Goals 

for 2018-2019. 

 

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Hichens and seconded by Dr. Leden. By consensus the motion carried 4-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 10:15 AM 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, December 5, 2018, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

     

 



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $163.0410058 11/28/2018 ADERMAN, ANN CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1104 REIMB NURSE SUPPL
$163.04Check Total:

10.0000.2560.315.000.219 $2,891.8010059 11/28/2018 ARAMARK CHICAGO LOCKBOX FOOD SERVICE1104 8294-189 & 191
$2,891.80Check Total:

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $2,375.3710060 11/28/2018 ARMSTRONG TORSETH SKOLD
& RYDEEN INC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1104 13006-15

$2,375.37Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $85.7510061 11/28/2018 AUGMENTATIVE RESOURCES INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 12390

$85.75Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $450.00NCB 11/15/2018 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V348995
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $450.00NCB 11/30/2018 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V367314

$900.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.919 $3,398.5510034 11/16/2018 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1102 DECEMBER 2018

$3,398.55Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $185.1410062 11/28/2018 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1104 OCT/19 MILEAGE
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $116.9010062 11/28/2018 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT/18
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $133.8510062 11/28/2018 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIMB MILE AUG/18

$435.89Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.025.000 $792.6110042 11/27/2018 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 D25 PAYMENT TO DISTRICT1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB
20.0000.4120.662.025.000 $78.3910042 11/27/2018 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 D25 PAYMENT TO DISTRICT1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

$871.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $166.7310063 11/28/2018 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $41.6810063 11/28/2018 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$208.41Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.011 $374.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $406.8010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $186.4510064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018
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10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $77.0610064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $277.9810064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $70.5610064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $35.9810064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $13.6310064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $200.0910064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $59.9610064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $84.5810064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $39.1710064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $96.8710064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.415.000.109 $24.9510064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.470.000.132 $49.9510064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.1200.470.000.132 $20.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $11.6710064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2190.418.000.114 $67.6010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK EQUIPMENT <$5001104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $15.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2320.310.000.140 $128.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2320.340.000.140 $22.3910064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK POSTAGE1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $25.1910064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1104 STMT. 11/05/2018
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10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $74.3810064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $107.8310064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $30.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $209.3010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.312.001.319 $395.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV COORDINATORS1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.312.002.319 $20.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV BUS MGR1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.312.004.319 $45.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV

HEARING/VISION/ECHI
1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.312.004.319 $45.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV

HEARING/VISION/ECHI
1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.312.004.319 $45.0010064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV

HEARING/VISION/ECHI
1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.312.140.319 $584.6510064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV EXECUTIVE

DIRECTOR
1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $21.6610064 11/28/2018 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1104 STMT. 11/05/2018

$3,865.70Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $612.6410012 11/02/2018 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1091 4290126

$612.64Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $389.8110021 11/09/2018 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1092 IVC4301248

$389.81Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.301.000 $15,306.2010043 11/27/2018 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 D301 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

20.0000.4120.662.301.000 $1,513.8010043 11/27/2018 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST
#301 D301 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

$16,820.00Check Total:
14.0000.4120.662.301.319 $15,762.0010130 11/29/2018 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 IDEA FT PMNT DIST 3011116 IDEA FT OCT FY19
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14.0000.4120.662.301.719 $386.0010130 11/29/2018 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST
#301 IDEA PREK PMNTS TO DIST

301
1116 IDEA PRE-K OCT FY19

$16,148.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $350.0010035 11/16/2018 CHALLENGER LEARNING

CENTER FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1102 DEP/50%-2/15/19 EVEN

$350.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $150.9710013 11/02/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1091 9/18-10/18/18 120917
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $159.3010013 11/02/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1091 9/18-10/18/18 912091

$310.27Check Total:
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $68.7910044 11/27/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1103 10/04-11/06 0-050901
20.0000.2540.370.000.000 $134.9410044 11/27/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES WATER/SEWER1103 10/04-11/06 0-820518
20.0000.2540.466.000.000 $4,543.0910044 11/27/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY1103 10/04-11/06 0-820518
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $127.7510044 11/27/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1103 10/18-11/14 7-120917
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $120.1110044 11/27/2018 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1103 10/18-11/14 9-120917

$4,994.68Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $131.3510065 11/28/2018 CLAESON, NICOLE STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$131.35Check Total:
20.0000.2540.319.000.078 $203.0110045 11/27/2018 COMCAST CABLE CABLE/INTERNET-SHELBY1103 11/16/2018 BILLINING

$203.01Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.101.000 $386,518.8610046 11/27/2018 CUSD #101 D101 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB
20.0000.4120.662.101.000 $38,227.1410046 11/27/2018 CUSD #101 D101 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

$424,746.00Check Total:
14.0000.4120.662.101.319 $27,700.0010131 11/29/2018 CUSD #101 IDEA FT PMNT DIST 1011116 IDEA FT OCT FY19
14.0000.4120.662.101.719 $411.0010131 11/29/2018 CUSD #101 IDEA PREK PMNTS TO DIST

101
1116 IDEA PRE-K OCT FY19

$28,111.00Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,493.0710031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V100473
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $38.2110031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V100473

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $119.7010031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V167555
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.2210031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1094 V167555

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,768.4910031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V288328
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $783.5710031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V288328

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,386.2410031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V413563
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,998.3810031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V432389
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $55.0310031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V432389

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $668.4710031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V562819
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,995.2310031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V61210
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $489.5310031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V61210

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,079.2010031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V630876
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $698.5110031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1094 V641569
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $570.6210031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V754690
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,594.1710031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V776947
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $50.5410031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V776947

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $642.5310031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V815903
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $27.4910031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V815903

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,010.2410031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V87976
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $313.0910031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V919503
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6.6110031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1094 V919503

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,310.6910031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V922910
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $467.6610031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V94984
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $529.1010031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1094 V985732
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6.3610031 11/15/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1094 V985732

$69,107.95Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $668.4710127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V139627
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,998.3810127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V16371
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $55.0310127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V16371

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,310.6910127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V178252
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $119.7010127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V188714
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.2210127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V188714

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,493.0710127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V208832
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $38.2110127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V208832

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $642.5310127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V238864
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $27.4910127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V238864

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $8,995.2310127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V417527
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $489.5310127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V417527

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $698.5110127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V420633
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,594.1710127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V529860
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $50.5410127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V529860

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,386.2410127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V541953
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,768.4910127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V5558
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $783.5710127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V5558

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $529.1010127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V596037
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6.3610127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1105 V596037

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,079.2010127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V664411
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,010.2410127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V792959
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $313.0910127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V856217
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6.6110127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1105 V856217

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $570.6210127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V921342
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $467.6610127 11/30/2018 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1105 V929061

$69,107.95Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,271.2410066 11/28/2018 CUSD #303_1777 INSURANCE STIPEND1104 CHASSE/ROWE NOV/18

$1,271.24Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $233.3110067 11/28/2018 CUSD #303_1777 FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1104 1066

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $181.3810067 11/28/2018 CUSD #303_1777 FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1104 1067

$414.69Check Total:
14.0000.4120.662.303.719 $4,285.0010132 11/29/2018 CUSD #303_1777 IDEA PREK PMNTS TO DIST

303
1116 IDEA PRE-K OCT FY19

$4,285.00Check Total:
14.0000.4120.662.304.319 $157,378.0010133 11/29/2018 CUSD #304 IDEA FT PMNT DIST 3041116 IDEA FT OCT FY19
14.0000.4120.662.304.719 $205.0010133 11/29/2018 CUSD #304 IDEA PREK PMNTS TO DIST

304
1116 IDEA PRE-K OCT FY19

$157,583.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $62.7410068 11/28/2018 DIORIO, MICHELLE FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1104 REIM OUTINGS

$62.74Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $99.2410069 11/28/2018 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $68.8910069 11/28/2018 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE-AUG-SEPT

$168.13Check Total:
10.0000.2190.418.000.114 $99.9510070 11/28/2018 ENABLING DEVICES EQUIPMENT <$5001104 0443581-IN
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10.0000.2190.418.000.114 $72.9510070 11/28/2018 ENABLING DEVICES EQUIPMENT <$5001104 0443581-IN
$172.90Check Total:

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $69.6510071 11/28/2018 ESPECIAL NEEDS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 218961
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $5.9510071 11/28/2018 ESPECIAL NEEDS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 218961
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $18.1810071 11/28/2018 ESPECIAL NEEDS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 218961

$93.78Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $36.0010072 11/28/2018 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 114972
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $48.9010072 11/28/2018 FEINER SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 114972

$84.90Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.000.140 $255.5010073 11/28/2018 FIDISHIN, MARIANNE J STAFF TRAVEL (DIRECTOR)1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$255.50Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0010047 11/27/2018 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1103 NOVEMBER 2018 RENT

$400.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $150.0010022 11/09/2018 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1092 20283

$150.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $15.2610074 11/28/2018 Georgeson, Lori STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$15.26Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $432.7310075 11/28/2018 GLABINSKI, MICHAEL STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIMB MILE OCT/18

$432.73Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $3,000.0010076 11/28/2018 GORSKI, JENNIFER, PH.D,, PC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1104 164

$3,000.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $88.3010077 11/28/2018 GRAINGER REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1104 9936017624

$88.30Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $10.7910078 11/28/2018 Greene, Emily STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT/18

$10.79Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,023.5410079 11/28/2018 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1104 INR050682

$4,023.54Check Total:
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $66.8710080 11/28/2018 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE NOV/18
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $79.3510080 11/28/2018 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$146.22Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $3.2710081 11/28/2018 HAWKINSON, MATTIE J STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE NOV/18
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $16.3010081 11/28/2018 HAWKINSON, MATTIE J STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT/18
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$19.57Check Total:
10.0000.2310.381.000.143 $3,135.0010023 11/09/2018 ILL.DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY UNEMPLOYMENT COMP1092 DC 684001509-3RD QTR

$3,135.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $350.0010082 11/28/2018 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1104 572-03579

$350.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $11,518.80NCB 11/30/2018 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1107 V207663
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $336.84NCB 11/30/2018 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1107 V207663
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $11,644.31NCB 11/15/2018 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1096 V395452
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $351.02NCB 11/15/2018 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1096 V395452
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $11.37NCB 11/30/2018 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1113 V851427
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $270.65NCB 11/30/2018 IMRF IMRF1111 V23795
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $24.91NCB 11/30/2018 IMRF IMRF1111 V23795
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $95.61NCB 11/30/2018 IMRF IMRF1115 V56537
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,900.97NCB 11/15/2018 IMRF IMRF1100 V757259
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $102.98NCB 11/15/2018 IMRF IMRF1100 V757259
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $270.65NCB 11/15/2018 IMRF IMRF1100 V845464
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $24.91NCB 11/15/2018 IMRF IMRF1100 V845464
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,802.35NCB 11/30/2018 IMRF IMRF1111 V90967
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $56.72NCB 11/30/2018 IMRF IMRF1111 V90967

$50,412.09Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $100.0010083 11/28/2018 INDUSTRIAL APPRAISAL

COMPANY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1104 4-867-960 VAL-6/30

$100.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/15/2018 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V107260
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/15/2018 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1101 V107260

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/30/2018 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V426144
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/30/2018 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1112 V426144

$100.00Check Total:
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14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $7,000.0010084 11/28/2018 INSTRUCTURE, INC STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1104 INV333334
$7,000.00Check Total:

10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,252.12NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1108 V250279
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $209.44NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1108 V250279
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $9,896.32NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1108 V411155
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $38.74NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1108 V411155
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $17.98NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1114 V419309
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $21,877.41NCB 11/15/2018 Internal Revenue Service FIT1097 V564068
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $716.80NCB 11/15/2018 Internal Revenue Service FIT1097 V564068
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,338.28NCB 11/15/2018 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1097 V569600
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $218.14NCB 11/15/2018 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1097 V569600
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,149.66NCB 11/15/2018 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1097 V638465
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $75.94NCB 11/15/2018 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1097 V638465
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $76.88NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1114 V785852
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $21,863.89NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service FIT1108 V817714
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $689.27NCB 11/30/2018 Internal Revenue Service FIT1108 V817714

$80,420.87Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.080 $699.0010085 11/28/2018 IXL LEARNING SOFTWARE1104 S340840

$699.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $74.2310086 11/28/2018 JACKSON, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$74.23Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.004.319 $85.7010087 11/28/2018 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF DEV

HEARING/VISION/ECHI
1104 REIM CONF 11/2/2018

10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $145.5210087 11/28/2018 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18
$231.22Check Total:

10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $132.8210088 11/28/2018 JORNS, LINDSAY STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT/18
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $51.7810088 11/28/2018 JORNS, LINDSAY STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIMB MILE AUG/18

$184.60Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.006.319 $75.0010089 11/28/2018 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 STAFF DEV VOC/APE1104 10213
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $80.0010089 11/28/2018 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1104 10245

$155.00Check Total:
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10.0000.4120.662.302.000 $148,012.4110048 11/27/2018 KANELAND C U S D #302 D302 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB
20.0000.4120.662.302.000 $14,638.5910048 11/27/2018 KANELAND C U S D #302 D302 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

$162,651.00Check Total:
14.0000.4120.662.302.319 $22,069.0010134 11/29/2018 KANELAND C U S D #302 IDEA FT PMNT DIST 3021116 IDEA FT OCT FY19
14.0000.4120.662.302.719 $54.0010134 11/29/2018 KANELAND C U S D #302 IDEA PREK PMNTS TO DIST

302
1116 IDEA PRE-K OCT FY19

$22,123.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.131 $295.1210090 11/28/2018 KELLY, BRENNAN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$295.12Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $47.9610091 11/28/2018 KIZIOR, REESA STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $46.5810091 11/28/2018 KIZIOR, REESA INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 REIM SCARECROW

FEST
$94.54Check Total:

14.0000.2210.312.006.319 $36.2810092 11/28/2018 Klein, Danny STAFF DEV VOC/APE1104 REIM CONF 11/15-16
14.0000.2210.312.006.319 $190.0010092 11/28/2018 Klein, Danny STAFF DEV VOC/APE1104 REIMB CONF REG 11/15

$226.28Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.080 $99.9510093 11/28/2018 LEARNING A-Z SOFTWARE1104 2037722
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $109.9510093 11/28/2018 LEARNING A-Z SOFTWARE1104 2039214

$209.90Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $322.5010036 11/16/2018 LEGOLAND DISCOVERY

CENTER FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1102 MCC3723539/12/20/18

$322.50Check Total:
10.0000.2130.332.000.111 $44.6910094 11/28/2018 LEONAS, LISA STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$44.69Check Total:
10.0000.2140.332.000.112 $45.2410095 11/28/2018 LINNING TRACY STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$45.24Check Total:
20.0000.2540.530.000.000 $1,055.0010096 11/28/2018 LMC - LOWERY MCDONNELL 

CO. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS1104 IN0002032

$1,055.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $350.0010049 11/27/2018 MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES CONSULTANTS1103 6076860366

$350.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.007.319 $280.6010097 11/28/2018 MCCUE, TINA M STAFF DEV

SPEECH/SWORK/PSYCH
1104 REIMB CONF 10/26/18
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10.0000.2110.415.000.110 $29.8810097 11/28/2018 MCCUE, TINA M INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 REIMB LAM SHEETS
$310.48Check Total:

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $540.0010098 11/28/2018 MECHANICAL INC. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1104 CHI172608
$540.00Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $150.00NCB 11/30/2018 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V387716
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/30/2018 MG TRUST COMPANY OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1112 V387716

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $150.00NCB 11/15/2018 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V570475
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/15/2018 MG TRUST COMPANY OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1101 V570475

$350.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $920.6510032 11/15/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1094 V117822

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1.9610032 11/15/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1094 V117822

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,360.8310032 11/15/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1094 V247605

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.6210032 11/15/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1094 V247605

$3,384.06Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,360.8310128 11/30/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V205529

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.6210128 11/30/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1105 V205529

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $920.6510128 11/30/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V79682

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1.9610128 11/30/2018 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1105 V79682

$3,384.06Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.120 $70.2510099 11/28/2018 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$70.25Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $34.0910100 11/28/2018 Mittman, Valerie INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 REIM

COOKING/CRAFTS
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10.0000.2150.332.000.113 $78.6410100 11/28/2018 Mittman, Valerie STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT-NOV
$112.73Check Total:

14.0000.1250.332.000.010 $50.1410101 11/28/2018 MOLIDOR KEVIN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT
$50.14Check Total:

10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $195.0010050 11/27/2018 MUSEUM OF SCIENCE &
INDUSTRY FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1103 FIELD TRIP 11/28/18

$195.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $12.5010102 11/28/2018 MUSIC IS ELEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 262175
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $12.5010102 11/28/2018 MUSIC IS ELEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 262175

$25.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $635.00NCB 11/30/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1106 V200664
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $183,296.76NCB 11/15/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1095 V218329
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $5,876.30NCB 11/15/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1095 V218329

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $635.00NCB 11/15/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1095 V232506
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $182,951.37NCB 11/30/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1106 V268657
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $5,654.46NCB 11/30/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1106 V268657

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $972.40NCB 11/15/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1095 V365657
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.60NCB 11/15/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1095 V365657

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $972.40NCB 11/30/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1106 V365956
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.60NCB 11/30/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1106 V365956

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $616.68NCB 11/30/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1110 V51102
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $616.68NCB 11/15/2018 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1099 V842249

$382,278.25Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $31.2010033 11/15/2018 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1094 V194779
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $0.8010033 11/15/2018 NCPERS - IL IMRF OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1094 V194779

$32.00Check Total:
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $31.2010129 11/30/2018 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V660597
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $0.8010129 11/30/2018 NCPERS - IL IMRF OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1105 V660597

$32.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $1,378.8610014 11/02/2018 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1091 9/21-10/24/18 110006
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $39.0410014 11/02/2018 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1091 9/24-10/24/18 095247

$1,417.90Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $1,390.7110051 11/27/2018 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1103 10/24-11/21 51-10006
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $66.6110051 11/27/2018 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1103 10/24-11/26/2018

$1,457.32Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.132 $1,949.0010103 11/28/2018 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1104 190151

$1,949.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $9.3210104 11/28/2018 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 206595126001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $9.3310104 11/28/2018 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 206595126001
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $9.3510104 11/28/2018 OFFICE DEPOT CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1104 206595126001
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $15.1610104 11/28/2018 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 206595127001
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $15.1210104 11/28/2018 OFFICE DEPOT INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 206595127001
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $15.1210104 11/28/2018 OFFICE DEPOT CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1104 206595127001

$73.40Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.080 $41.5010105 11/28/2018 PANNELL, TIM FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1104 REIM FIELD TRIP PIZZ

$41.50Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.001.319 $1,253.1610106 11/28/2018 PHILLIPS, JENNIFER STAFF DEV COORDINATORS1104 REIM 11/12-14 CONF
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $127.9210106 11/28/2018 PHILLIPS, JENNIFER STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1104 REIM SOLUTION TREE

$1,381.08Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $36.1810015 11/02/2018 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL

FINANCIAL SERVICES COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1091 3102318596

$36.18Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $8.1810107 11/28/2018 POWELL, LORI STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE SEPT/OCT18

$8.18Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $55.8010108 11/28/2018 POWER UP BATTERIES, LLC REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1104 P7760285

$55.80Check Total:
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20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $70.0010109 11/28/2018 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1104 100118937
$70.00Check Total:

10.0000.2320.340.000.140 $500.0010016 11/02/2018 PURCHASE POWER - PITNEY
BOWES POSTAGE1091 REFILL OCT 30 2014

$500.00Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.219 $8.2510110 11/28/2018 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1104 98659658140180

$8.25Check Total:
10.0000.2320.325.000.140 $624.7210052 11/27/2018 RICOH USA, INC COPIER/POSTAGE LEASE1103 32711454
10.0000.2410.325.000.140 $115.6010052 11/27/2018 RICOH USA, INC COPIER LEASE1103 32711454

$740.32Check Total:
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $954.6910024 11/09/2018 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1092 5054940600
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $4.5510024 11/09/2018 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1092 5054940600
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $165.0210024 11/09/2018 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1092 5054940600

$1,124.26Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $474.9910025 11/09/2018 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1092 5054901150

$474.99Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $9,034.7210111 11/28/2018 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1104 284210

$9,034.72Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $19.1010112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $12.7410112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $26.0210112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $8.0210112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $50.0210112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $13.9410112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $14.9910112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121919870
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $13.9410112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121933414
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $50.0210112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 208121933414
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $46.5610112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 308103218692
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $4.4210112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 308103218692
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $16.1210112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 308103218692
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $12.6710112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 308103218692
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10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $6.2910112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 308103218692
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $38.9910112 11/28/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 308103218692

$333.84Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,946.95NCB 11/15/2018 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V257542
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,946.95NCB 11/30/2018 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1112 V475450

$5,893.90Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.004.319 $56.6810113 11/28/2018 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF DEV

HEARING/VISION/ECHI
1104 REIM CONF 11/2/18

10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $262.1510113 11/28/2018 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18
$318.83Check Total:

10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $2,812.5010017 11/02/2018 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1091 10040931
$2,812.50Check Total:

10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $34.6610026 11/09/2018 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1092 10044554
$34.66Check Total:

10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $2,901.6710037 11/16/2018 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1102 10058540
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $2,630.6610037 11/16/2018 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1102 10075750

$5,532.33Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $2,812.5010053 11/27/2018 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1103 10087896

$2,812.50Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $70.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT #5073
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $105.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT #5076
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $70.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT #5077
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $140.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT #5199
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $70.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT #5200
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $70.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT #5690
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $105.0010027 11/09/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1092 PERMIT 5074

$630.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.314.000.319 $105.0010038 11/16/2018 ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1102 PERMIT #5078

$105.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 ($64.85)10114 11/28/2018 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT SOFTWARE1104 20379
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $149.5010114 11/28/2018 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT SOFTWARE1104 20379
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $604.3810114 11/28/2018 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT SOFTWARE1104 20379
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14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $690.7210114 11/28/2018 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT SOFTWARE1104 20379
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $149.5010114 11/28/2018 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT SOFTWARE1104 20379
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 ($64.75)10114 11/28/2018 STAR AUTISM SUPPORT SOFTWARE1104 20379

$1,464.50Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $14.4610115 11/28/2018 STEINER ELECTRIC CO REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1104 S006200369.001

$14.46Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $15.1110116 11/28/2018 STROCK, JAMIE L INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 REIM COOKING

$15.11Check Total:
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,321.8810018 11/02/2018 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1091 10043053

$1,321.88Check Total:
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,321.8810039 11/16/2018 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1102 10061158
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,454.0610039 11/16/2018 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1102 10077732

$2,775.94Check Total:
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,527.5010054 11/27/2018 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1103 10092701

$1,527.50Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.427.000 $1,937.3910055 11/27/2018 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 D427 PAYMENT TO1103 FY 18 Reimb Tuition
20.0000.4120.662.427.000 $191.6110055 11/27/2018 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 D427 PAYMENT TO1103 FY 18 Reimb Tuition

$2,129.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $5,358.0010117 11/28/2018 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1104 5954

$5,358.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $14.2110118 11/28/2018 THE FLOLO CORPORATION REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1104 436984

$14.21Check Total:
10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $44.0010119 11/28/2018 TOBII DYNAVOX SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1104 5639-OMII-00050046

$44.00Check Total:
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,084.68NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V110633
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $50.63NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V110633
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $4,039.62NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V182516
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $188.49NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V182516
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,555.11NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V267701
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,724.14NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V269356
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $17,378.97NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V396444
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $785.35NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V396444

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

11/01/2018 11/30/2018Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 11/29/2018 3:16:02 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2018.3.11 Page: 17



10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $413.81NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V538926
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $375.72NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V55397
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $111.06NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V684212
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $16,831.88NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V788403
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $785.36NCB 11/30/2018 TRS TRS1109 V788403
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $100.22NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V846636
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,119.93NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V891940
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $50.63NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V891940
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $4,170.91NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V964042
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $188.49NCB 11/15/2018 TRS TRS1098 V964042

$50,955.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $776.0010040 11/16/2018 TRUGREEN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1102 94405015

$776.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $192.5010120 11/28/2018 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1104 355002

$192.50Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,587.4010028 11/09/2018 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1092 9817268865

$1,587.40Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $149.7710121 11/28/2018 VIERECKL, CAROLYN STAFF TRAVEL1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$149.77Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $3,056.2510041 11/16/2018 VOCO VISION CONSULTANTS1102 10058676
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $3,056.2510041 11/16/2018 VOCO VISION CONSULTANTS1102 10075528

$6,112.50Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $3,056.2510056 11/27/2018 VOCO VISION CONSULTANTS1103 10087880

$3,056.25Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $352.4210122 11/28/2018 WALGREEN CO. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1104 500037282

$352.42Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $39.0710123 11/28/2018 WALLIN, MARK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1104 REIM WALKIE TALKIE/P

$39.07Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $430.8910029 11/09/2018 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1092 3850702-2011-1

$430.89Check Total:
10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $16.7010124 11/28/2018 WATERS, ANNE FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1104 REIM FOOD/COOKING

$16.70Check Total:
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10.0000.4120.662.129.000 $10,195.6410057 11/27/2018 WEST AURORA SCHOOL DIST
129 D129 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

20.0000.4120.662.129.000 $1,008.3610057 11/27/2018 WEST AURORA SCHOOL DIST
129 D129 PAYMENT TO1103 FY18 TUITION REIMB

$11,204.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.360.000.140 $453.6010125 11/28/2018 West Valley Graphics & Print, Inc. PRINTING AND BINDING1104 17615

$453.60Check Total:
14.0000.2210.332.000.319 $86.3910126 11/28/2018 WESTBERG, SARAH E STAFF TRAVEL BEHAVIOR

COACHES
1104 REIM MILE OCT/18

$86.39Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $178.7210019 11/02/2018 WEX BANK GASOLINE1091 56395244

$178.72Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $20.0010020 11/02/2018 WILDER, JILL FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1091 PETTY CASH SAIL-OCT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $258.7010020 11/02/2018 WILDER, JILL FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1091 PETTY CASH SAIL-OCT
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $40.7510020 11/02/2018 WILDER, JILL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1091 PETTY CASH SAIL-OCT

$319.45Check Total:
$1,667,371.43Bank Total:

End of Report $1,667,371.43Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $1,329,560.03
14 $264,134.26
20 $73,677.14

$1,667,371.43Fund Totals:
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MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2018-2019

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
9Semi-Monthly 10/16/2018 10/31/2018 11/15/2018

10Semi-Monthly 11/01/2018 11/15/2018 11/30/2018
10.1Semi-Monthly 11/01/2018 11/15/2018 11/30/2018

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

544,902.88
0.00

American Funds 350.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY15,255.82
Axa Equitable 900.00 0.00 AXA EQUITABLE20,784.50
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 63.72 871.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,807.58
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 101.06 1,040.18 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,752.82
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

382.12 3,776.28 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND6,703.12
BCBS HMOI Employee 729.60 3,290.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND24,306.26
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,519.22 9,587.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND40,772.27
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 0.00 1,336.94 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,245.38
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,743.80 11,877.58 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND27,327.66
BCBS PPO Employee 1,903.20 17,066.32 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND105,523.90
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,478.00 23,811.42 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND107,591.65
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 2,290.32 12,482.16 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND41,108.03
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

4,207.68 24,896.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND57,011.44
Dental Family 4,296.96 765.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND224,667.04
Dental Single 1,077.68 262.36 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND141,292.92
Direct Deposit Net Pay 377,778.89 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,270.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT18,346.48
Direct Deposit Other Savings 1,996.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT18,512.52
FED TAX W/H 45,147.37 0.00 Internal Revenue Service493,715.91
FICA - SOC SEC 10,118.77 10,118.77 Internal Revenue Service163,203.83
Flex Spending Medical 1,397.02 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND37,970.79
Health Savings Account 1,233.36 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT10,524.76
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 23,862.34 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE493,715.91
IMRF 7,575.55 18,383.08 IMRF168,343.07
IMRF Additional 591.12 0.00 IMRF5,911.34
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING5,170.70
Life Insurance 0.00 639.40 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND485,279.30
Life Insurance Over $50K 220.56 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND51,433.64
MEDICARE 7,517.98 7,517.98 Internal Revenue Service518,479.14
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 4,922.90 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
312,325.46

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,845.22 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

93,179.65
Security Benefits 5,893.90 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS46,103.06
THIS (21 Pays) 4,929.89 3,657.62 TRS397,572.84
THIS (24 Pays) 453.23 336.30 TRS36,550.00
TRS (21 Pays) 3,975.75 31,805.81 TRS397,572.84
TRS (24 Pays) 364.35 2,914.90 TRS36,435.87
TRS Employer (21 Pays) 0.00 2,305.87 TRS397,572.84

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 11/28/2018 2:36:52 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2018.3.11 Page: 1



TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 211.28 TRS36,435.87
Vision Family 0.00 1,070.92 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND293,319.95
Vision Single 0.00 249.84 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND129,830.16
Voluntary Life Insurance 64.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF14,232.04

526,301.56 190,277.13Deductions Total:
18,601.32Employee Net:

735,180.01Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
735,180.01Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis

Printed: 11/28/2018 2:36:52 PM rptPRJournalTotalsReport: 2018.3.11 Page: 2



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Dr. Marianne Fidishin, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: December 5, 2018 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – November 2018 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending November 30, 2018. 

 

Revenue received to date is 46.76% of the budget compared to 29.86% at this same time period last year. 

The report shows us trending higher in tuition, earnings on investments, and flow through sources. We are 

a little behind in our funding from the state this year compared to last year but right now there are no major 

concerns.  
 

Actual expenditures to date are 36.18% of budget, also higher than this same period last year. This is 

mostly due to the timelier processing of the IDEA flow through and preschool payments to the districts.      

 

Current cash balances as of November 30, 2017 are $3,322,641. 

 

Please feel free to call me at 331-228-4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
% of Original % of 

Budget Received Actual Budgeted Received Budget

Amount to Date Received Amount to Date Received

Revenues 2017-18 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19

Tuition (including ESY) 9,769,434 3,406,337 34.87% 9,418,923 5,414,275 55.42%

Earnings on Investments 10,000 5,920 59.20% 15,000 13,749 137.49%

Other local/Refund of Prior Year/Food 25,500 10,948 42.93% 21,500 6,106 23.94%

State Sources 986,000 821,552 83.32% 1,054,170 353,711 35.87%

ALOP 500,000 53,406 10.68% 400,000 33,916 6.78%

Flow Through Sources 5,794,273 1,228,035 21.19% 6,004,121 3,105,186 53.59%

Fed Grant (IDEA- MV only) 105,650 42,622 40.34% 115,340 22,078 20.90%

Fed Grant (DORS & Medicaid) 83,000 (19,624) -23.64% 105,000 37,916 45.68%

On-Behalf TRS 1,850,000 0 0.00% 2,065,000 0 0.00%

O&M Fund 252,431 237,469 94.07% 375,056 165,985 65.75%

Total 19,376,288    5,786,665 29.86% 19,574,110        9,152,921 46.76%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
% of Original % of % of Budget

Budget Expended Actual Budgeted Expended Budget Expended & Budget Expended &

Amount to Date Expended Amount to Date Expended Encumbered Balance Encumbered

Expenditures 2017-18 2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19%

Programs (including ESY & SafeSchools and MV IDEA grant) 6,831,141 2,049,325 30.00% 6,504,060 1,993,774 30.65% 5,809,467 694,593 89.32%

Flow Through Payments to Districts (IDEA, MBF, Tuition refunds) 6,691,108 2,384,781 35.64% 6,973,291 3,667,949 52.60% 3,667,949 3,305,342 52.60%

ALOP 533,011 172,089 32.29% 407,314 45,926 11.28% 120,759 286,555 29.65%

Student Support 1,331,780 402,543 30.23% 1,385,113 426,348 30.78% 1,277,658 107,455 92.24%

Instructional Support 471,238 164,499 34.91% 498,107 153,422 30.80% 384,988 113,119 77.29%

Executive & General Administration 1,191,523 401,247 33.68% 1,177,276 394,763 33.53% 1,035,719 141,557 87.98%

Board of Ed Services 256,112 167,091 65.24% 168,893 144,087 85.31% 144,087 24,806 85.31%

Contingency 20,000 0 0.00% 20,000 0 0.00% 0 20,000 0.00%

On-Behalf TRS 1,850,000 0 0.00% 2,065,000 0 0.00% 0 2,065,000 0.00%

O&M Fund 251,231 125,435 49.93% 375,056 255,384 68.09% 255,384 119,672 68.09%

Debt Service 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Total 19,427,144    5,867,010 30.20% 19,574,110        7,081,653           36.18% 12,696,012 6,878,098 64.86%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. (50,856)          (80,345) -                     2,071,269

Beginning Fund Balance 1,009,332 893,559

Current liabilities 1,240,289 357,814

Ending Fund Balance 2,169,276 3,322,641

Cash Balance @ End of Month 2,169,276 3,322,641

       Mid-Valley Special Education

November 30, 2018

Financial Summary



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Dr. Marianne Fidishin, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone:  331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM: Marianne Fidishin, PhD, Executive Director 

 

DATE: December 5, 2018 

 

RE: Updated Revised Policies 

 

 

The Executive Director recommends approval of the updated policies. 

 

Attached are the policies updated in the Issue 98 of the Illinois Association of School Boards PRESS Plus.  

All policies have been reviewed in accordance with the Mid-Valley Special Education Association 

Collective Bargaining Agreement.  Further, the Cooperative attorney has been consulted as to any 

additional protections, in additional to those outlined, that may be necessary. Any comments and 

recommended edits are included and as indicated.  

 



Document Status: 5-Year-Review-Needs Review 

COOPERATIVE BOARD 

2:105 Ethics and Gift Ban 

Prohibited Political Activity 

The following precepts govern political activities being conducted by Cooperative 
employees and Advisory Board members: 

1. No employee shall intentionally perform any "political activity" during any 
"compensated time," as those terms are defined herein. 

2. No Board member or employee shall intentionally use any Cooperative property 
or resources in connection with any political activity. 

3. At no time shall any Board member or employee intentionally require any other 
Board member or employee to perform any political activity: (a) as part of that 
Board member's or employee's duties, (b) as a condition of employment, or (c) 
during any compensated time off, such as, holidays, vacation, or personal time 
off. 

4. No Board member or employee shall be required at any time to participate in any 
political activity in consideration for that Board member or employee being 
awarded additional compensation or any benefit, whether in the form of a salary 
adjustment, bonus, compensatory time off, continued employment or otherwise; 
nor shall any Board member or employee be awarded additional compensation 
or any benefit in consideration for his or her participation in any political activity. 

A Board member or employee may engage in any activity that: (1) is otherwise 
appropriate as part of his or her official duties, or (2) is undertaken by the individual on a 
voluntary basis that is not prohibited by this policy. 

Limitations on Receiving Gifts 

Except as permitted by this policy, no Board member or employee, and no spouse of or 
immediate family member living with a Board member or employee shall intentionally 
solicit or accept any "gift" from any "prohibited source," as those terms are defined 
herein, or that is otherwise prohibited by law or policy. No prohibited source shall 
intentionally offer or make a gift that violates this policy. 

The following are exceptions to the ban on accepting gifts from a prohibited source: 

1. Opportunities, benefits, and services that are available on the same conditions as 
for the general public. 

2. Anything for which the Board member or employee, or his or her spouse or 
immediate family member, pays the fair market value. 



3. Any: (a) contribution that is lawfully made under the Election Code, or (b) 
activities associated with a fundraising event in support of a political organization 
or candidate. 

4. Educational materials and missions. 

5. Travel expenses for a meeting to discuss business. 

6. A gift from a relative, meaning those people related to the individual as father, 
mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, great aunt, great uncle, first 
cousin, nephew, niece, husband, wife, grandfather, grandmother, grandson, 
granddaughter, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, brother-
in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson, stepdaughter, stepbrother, 
stepsister, half brother, half sister, and including the father, mother, grandfather, 
or grandmother of the individual's spouse and the individual's fiancé or fiancée. 

7. Anything provided by an individual on the basis of a personal friendship unless 
the recipient has reason to believe that, under the circumstances, the gift was 
provided because of the official position or employment of the recipient or his or 
her spouse or immediate family member and not because of the personal 
friendship. In determining whether a gift is provided on the basis of personal 
friendship, the recipient shall consider the circumstances under which the gift 
was offered, such as: (a) the history of the relationship between the individual 
giving the gift and the recipient of the gift, including any previous exchange of 
gifts between those individuals; (b) whether to the actual knowledge of the 
recipient the individual who gave the gift personally paid for the gift or sought a 
tax deduction or business reimbursement for the gift; and (c) whether to the 
actual knowledge of the recipient the individual who gave the gift also at the 
same time gave the same or similar gifts to other Board members or employees, 
or their spouses or immediate family members. 

8. Food or refreshments not exceeding $75 per person in value on a single 
calendar day; provided that the food or refreshments are: (a) consumed on the 
premises from which they were purchased or prepared; or (b) catered. "Catered" 
means food or refreshments that are purchased ready to consume which are 
delivered by any means. 

9. Food, refreshments, lodging, transportation, and other benefits resulting from 
outside business or employment activities (or outside activities that are not 
connected to the official duties of a Board member or employee), if the benefits 
have not been offered or enhanced because of the official position or 
employment of the Board member or employee, and are customarily provided to 
others in similar circumstances. 

10. Intra-governmental and inter-governmental gifts. "Intra-governmental gift" means 
any gift given to a Board member or employee from another Board member or 
employee, and "inter-governmental gift" means any gift given to a Board member 
or employee from an officer or employee of another governmental entity. 

11. Bequests, inheritances, and other transfers at death. 

12. Any item or items from any one prohibited source during any calendar year 
having a cumulative total value of less than $100. 



Each of the listed exceptions is mutually exclusive and independent of every other. 

A Board member or employee, his or her spouse or an immediate family member living 
with the Board member or employee, does not violate this policy if the recipient promptly 
takes reasonable action to return a gift from a prohibited source to its source or gives 
the gift or an amount equal to its value to an appropriate charity that is exempt from 
income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Enforcement 

The Board Chairperson and Executive Director shall seek guidance from the Board 
attorney concerning compliance with and enforcement of this policy and State ethics 
laws. 

Written complaints alleging a violation of this policy shall be filed with the Executive 
Director or Board Chairperson. If attempts to correct any misunderstanding or problem 
do not resolve the matter, the Executive Director or Board Chairperson shall, after 
consulting with the Board attorney, either place the alleged violation on a Board meeting 
agenda for the Board's disposition or refer the complainant to Board policy 
2:260, Uniform Grievance Procedure. A Board member who is related, either by blood 
or by marriage, up to the degree of first cousin, to the person who is the subject of the 
complaint, shall not participate in any decision-making capacity for the Board. If the 
Board finds it more likely than not that the allegations in a complaint are true, it shall 
notify the State's Attorney and/or consider disciplinary action for the employee. 

Definitions 

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in this policy have the definitions given in the 
State Officials and Employees Ethics Act, 5 ILCS 430/1-5. 

"Political activity" means: 

1. Preparing for, organizing, or participating in any political meeting, political rally, 
political demonstration, or other political event. 

2. Soliciting contributions, including but not limited to the purchase of, selling, 
distributing, or receiving payment for tickets for any political fundraiser, political 
meeting, or other political event. 

3. Soliciting, planning the solicitation of, or preparing any document or report 
regarding anything of value intended as a campaign contribution. 

4. Planning, conducting, or participating in a public opinion poll in connection with a 
campaign for elective office or on behalf of a political organization for political 
purposes or for or against any referendum question. 

5. Surveying or gathering information from potential or actual voters in an election 
to determine probable vote outcome in connection with a campaign for elective 



office or on behalf of a political organization for political purposes or for or against 
any referendum question. 

6. Assisting at the polls on Election Day on behalf of any political organization or 
candidate for elective office or for or against any referendum question. 

7. Soliciting votes on behalf of a candidate for elective office or a political 
organization or for or against any referendum question or helping in an effort to 
get voters to the polls. 

8. Initiating for circulation, preparing, circulating, reviewing, or filing any petition on 
behalf of a candidate for elective office or for or against any referendum question. 

9. Making contributions on behalf of any candidate for elective office in that capacity 
or in connection with a campaign for elective office. 

10. Preparing or reviewing responses to candidate questionnaires. 

11. Distributing, preparing for distribution, or mailing campaign literature, campaign 
signs, or other campaign material on behalf of any candidate for elective office or 
for or against any referendum question. 

12. Campaigning for any elective office or for or against any referendum question. 

13. Managing or working on a campaign for elective office or for or against any 
referendum question. 

14. Serving as a delegate, alternate, or proxy to a political party convention. 

15. Participating in any recount or challenge to the outcome of any election. 

With respect to an employee whose hours are not fixed, "compensated time" includes 
any period of time when the employee is on premises under the control of the 
Cooperative and any other time when the employee is executing his or her official 
duties, regardless of location. 

"Prohibited source" means any person or entity who: 

1. Is seeking official action by: (a) a Board member, or (b) an employee, or by the 
Board member or another employee directing that employee; 

2. Does business or seeks to do business with: (a) a Board member, or (b) an 
employee, or with the Board member or another employee directing that 
employee; 

3. Conducts activities regulated by: (a) a Board member, or (b) an employee or by 
the Board member or another employee directing that employee; 

4. Has an interest that may be substantially affected by the performance or non-
performance of the official duties of the Board member or employee; 

5. Is registered or required to be registered with the Secretary of State under the 
Lobbyist Registration Act, except that an entity does not become a prohibited 
source merely because a registered lobbyist is one of its members or serves on 
its board of directors; or 



6. Is an agent of, a spouse of, or an immediate family member living with a 
prohibited source. 

"Gift" means any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 
other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including but not limited to, 
cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable 
to government employment or the official position of a Board member or employee. 

LEGAL REF.:5 ILCS 430/, State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

10 ILCS 5/9-25.1, Election Interference Prohibition Act. 

CROSS REF.:5:120 (Employee Ethics; Conduct; and Conflict of Interest) 

ADOPTED:November 6, 2013 

 









Document Status: Draft Update 

OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

 

4:40 Incurring Debt 

The Executive Director shall provide early notice to the Advisory Board and the 
Administrative Agent Boards of the Cooperative's need to borrow money. The Executive 
Director should accompany any recommendation to borrow money with a statement 
describing the need for a loan and a plan for accomplishing the loan which includes the 
preparation of all necessary documents. 

Board Issue Obligations  

In connection with the Board’s issuance of bonds, the executive Director shall be 
responsible for ensuring Cooperative is in compliance with federal securities laws, 
including the anti-fraud provisions of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and, if 
applicable, the continuing disclosure obligations under Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1034, as amended. 

Additionally, in connection with the Board’s issuance of bonds, the interest which is 
excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes, or which enable the 
Cooperative or bond holder to receive other federal tax benefits, the Board authorizes 
the Executive Director to establish written procedures for post-issuance compliance 
monitoring for such bonds to protect their tax exempt (or tax advantaged status) 

 

LEGAL REF.:30 ILCS 305/2. 

105 ILCS 5/10-22.31, 5/18-20. 

ADOPTED:February 1, 2012 
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STUDENTS 

 

7:330 Student Use of Buildings - Equal Access 

Student groups or clubs that are not school sponsored are granted free use of school 
premises for a meeting or series of meetings under the following conditions: 

1. The meeting is held during those noninstructional times identified by the 
Executive Director or designee for noncurricular student groups, clubs, or 
organizations to meet. "Noninstructional time" means time set aside by the 
school before actual classroom instruction begins or after actual classroom 
instruction ends. "Noncurricular student groups" are those student groups, clubs, 
or organizations that do not directly relate to the curriculum. 

2. All noncurriculum related student groups that are not Cooperative sponsored 
receive substantially the same treatment. 

3. The meeting is student-initiated, meaning that the request is made by a student. 

4. Attendance at the meeting is voluntary. 

5. The school will not sponsor the meeting. 

6. School employees are present at religious meetings only in a non-participatory 
capacity. 

7. The meeting and/or any activities during the meeting do not materially or 
substantially interfere with the orderly conduct of educational activities. 

8. Non-school persons do not direct, conduct, control, or regularly attend the 
meetings. 

9. The school retains its authority to maintain order and discipline. 

10. A school staff member or other responsible adult is present in a supervisory 
capacity. 

11. The Executive Director or designee approves the meeting or series of meetings. 

The Executive Director or designee shall develop administrative procedures to 
implement this policy. 

LEGAL REF.:Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §4071 et seq. 

Board of Education of Westside Community School Dist. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226, 110 
S.Ct. 2356, 110 L.Ed.2d 191 (1990). 

Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified School Dist. No. 1, 274 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. 
denied, 122 S.Ct. 1606. 



CROSS REF.:7:10 (Equal Education Opportunities), 8:20 (Community Use of School 
Facilities) 

ADOPTED:May 2, 2012 

 





ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 15.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Vision Asst. - Teleservice 2.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  1.00
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Teaching Assistants  47.00

Program Supervisors 2.90 0.60 Registered Nurses 3.50 Job Coaches  5.10

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 1.00

Teachers  34.80  MV Assistants 2.50

Vision Teachers 3.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 2.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.90 Total 63.80 Total 9.30 Total 73.40

153.40

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 16.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.40 Vision Assistant 1:1 1.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  0.90
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Teaching Assistants  

51.00

Program Supervisors 2.85 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 3.60 Job Coaches  5.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 MJC Assistant 1.00

Teachers  36.00  MV Assistants 2.50

Vision Teachers 6.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 3.75

Social Workers 5.65

Behavior Coach 0.75

Behavior Consultant 0.35

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.85 Total 67.00 Total 9.20 Total 77.30

160.35

STAFF PROFILE

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

November 30, 2017

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

Psychologist  

MJC Assistant  

November 30, 2018











 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Dr. Marianne Fidishin, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone:  331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM: Marianne Fidishin, PhD, Executive Director 

 

DATE: December 5, 2018 

 

RE: Mid-Year Safe Schools Update 

 

 

 

 

The Safe School’s Update indicates there are currently ten (10) students enrolled as of November 30, 2018.  

This includes the following school district enrollment: 

 Kaneland 302: 2 

 St. Charles 303: 6 

 Geneva 304: 2 

Of those ten students, four (4) from St. Charles 303 will be exiting in January, 2019.  



D302

Name IEP Grade

Home 

School Start Date End/Exit  Date Absences Infractions/Notes

DP N 11 KHS 4/10/2018 1/1/2020
 8 (3 Excused)

1 Behavior                                  

1 Attendance

KW N 9 KHS 11/12/2018 6/1/2019 0 0

D303

Name IEP Grade

Home 

School Start Date End/Exit  Date Absences Infractions/Notes

CW Y 12 STC East 1/10/2018 1/19/2019
19 (15 Excused) 1 Attendance

KC N 10 STC North 3/1/2018 1/19/2019
2 0

MW N 9 STC North 4/18/2018 1/1/2019
2 0

GM N 12 STC N 10/9/2018 1/19/2019 0 0

JA N 12 STC North 10/18/2018 4/1/2019
0 0

LF N 7

Thompso

n MS 11/2/2018 11/6/2018

Refused program after signing 

agreement

PK N 12 STC N 11/8/2018 6/1/2019 0 0

D304

Name IEP Grade

Home 

School Start Date End/Exit  Date Absences Infractions/Notes

AA N 10 GHS 9/26/2018 9/20/2020
5 (1 Excused) 1 Attendance

TC N 11 GHS 10/11/2018 10/22/2018 Withdrawn to homeschool

AD N 11 GHS 10/16/2018 6/19/2019
2 0

SAFE SCHOOLS- Report November 2018



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Dr. Marianne Fidishin, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone:  331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM: Marianne Fidishin, PhD, Executive Director 

 

DATE: December 5, 2018 

 

RE: Holiday Hours 

 

The Winter Break days and hours of operation are as follows: 

 

Monday, December 24, 2018   Closed 

Tuesday, December 25, 2018   Closed 

Wednesday, December 26, 2018  8:00 AM – 3:00 PM 

Thursday, December 27, 2018  8:00 AM – 3:00 PM 

Friday, December 28, 2018   8:00 AM – 3:00 PM 

Monday, December 31, 2018   Closed 

Tuesday, January 1, 2019   Closed 

Wednesday, January 2, 2019   Resume Regular Hours 



As a recipient of federal funds, Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative (MVSEC) and its member
districts, Batavia, Geneva, St. Charles, Central and Kaneland, conduct an annual needs assessment
of general and special education staff, administrators, and parents. The results of the needs
assessment may be used to improve the delivery of service to students who receive special
education services and their families, and to provide direction for support and professional
development. 

We would like your feedback regarding how well we address the special education needs of
students and how we can support and improve our professional development efforts. Your input is
important. All surveys are anonymous. The survey information will be collected by MVSEC and the
results will be shared with individual districts. 

The survey is organized into 3 parts: Information about your position and your students;
professional development topics; and, special education programs and services. 

The survey window will be open from January 9th, 2019 through February 6th, 2019. Please take
about 5 minutes of your valuable time to provide us with your input and ideas. 

Thank you!

Special Education Annual Needs Assessment

Multi-District Needs Assessment 2018-2019

     

1. My Employer is:*

MVSEC D101 D301 D302 D303 D304

1



    

2. Age Range of Students (Check all that apply.)*

Preschool Elementary
Primary

Elementary
Intermediate

Middle School High School

Post High
School

Other (please specify)

3. My position is (Primary responsibility):*

Inclusion Facilitator

Resource Special Education Teacher

Self-Contained Special Education
Teacher

General Education Teacher

General Education Administrator

Special Education Administrator

School Psychologist

School Social Worker

School Counselor

Speech & Language Pathologist

Occupational Therapist

Physical Therapist

Registered/Certified School Nurse

Assistive Technology Facilitator

Interpertor/Translator

RtI Coach/Interventionist

Paraprofessional – General Education

Paraprofessional – Special Education

Hearing Itinerant

Vision Itinerant

Instructional Coach

Position not listed (please specify in
other)
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In order to create a comprehensive professional development plan, please provide us with
information about your professional learning interests and needs.

Professional Development Topics

Multi-District Needs Assessment 2018-2019
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4. Please select your top 3 professional learning priorities:*

Assessment and Data

Autism Spectrum Disorders

Behavior/Social Emotional Development

Curriculum Materials for use with a variety of learners

Supporting English Lanugage Learners

Best Practice Instructional Strategies

Multi-Tiered Systems of Support

Integration of Technology into Classroom Instruction

Technology Tools (intervention or assistive technology tools)

Secondary Transition Planning and Programming

IEP's/Student Records/Procedures/Legal Updates/Compliance

Collaboration and Teaming

Working with Families

Preschool Programming

Planning for Inclusion

5. If applicable, please list any additional topics of interest (not available in the previous question) for your
professional learning.

6. I prefer to engage in professional learning that are (select all that apply):

In-person

Blended

Online

Book Study Format

Self-paced

During the school day

Evenings

During the summer
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Please consider the programs and services in your district or Mid-Valley Special Education
Cooperative and mark the following areas as additional program need, current level of support is
sufficient or no opinion. 

At the end of the section, you may provide suggestions or comments for any of the related
questions. 

Special Education Programs and Services

Multi-District Needs Assessment 2018-2019

7. A continuum of services (consultation, resource, self-contained, day schools).

Improved programming/services
needed

Current level of programming/services
sufficient

Not Applicable

8. Consultative and/or technical assistance services to teachers from direct one-to-one services to services
on a group basis.

Improved programming/services
needed

Current level of programming/services
sufficient

Not Applicable

9. Information on new trends, issues, legislation, and legal information relative to special education.

Improved programming/services
needed

Current level of programming/services
sufficient

Not Applicable
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10. Career education and vocational training programs. 

Improved programming/services
needed

Current level of programming/services
sufficient

Not Applicable

11. Training and technical support for paraprofessional staff

Improved programming/services needed

Current level of programming/services sufficient

Not Applicable

12. Programs to support parent education.

Improved programming/services
needed

Current level of programming/services
sufficient

Not Applicable

13. Coordination of community networks as identified in the school’s transition planning process. 

Improved programming/services
needed

Current level of programming/services
sufficient

Not Applicable

14. Other comments or suggestions for programs and services:

6



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, December 5, 2018 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2018-2019. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Angone, Rachel Nurse Assistant ELS – John Stewart 
& Blackberry Creek 

Resignation 12/10/2018 

     

     

     

 

B. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2018-2019. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Therriault, Mary Job Coach Mid-Valley Various 01/07/19-2/13/19 

 
 

C.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2018-2019. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

     

     

     

 

D. Classified Staff Recommended for Transfer for School Year 2018-2019. 

Name Position Transfer From Transfer To Effective Date 

     

 
Licensed Certified Staff 
 

E. Licensed Certified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2018-2019. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

     

     

F. Licensed Certified Educator Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2018-2019. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Mills, Melissa Instructional Coach Mid-Valley Various 1/8/2019 – 3/8/2019 

     

G.  Background Data on Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2018-19  

Name  

License Endorsements  

Education  

Relevant Experience  

Name  

License Endorsements  

Education  

Relevant Experience  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Dr. Marianne Fidishin, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO: Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board  

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer  

                                                Director of Business and Human Resources 

  

 DATE: December 5, 2018  

 

 RE: FY18 AUDIT REPORT  

 

 

The 2018 audit report of Mid Valley is complete and a copy of the AFR has been filed electronically with 

the State.  A copy of the audit report is included in the December Board packet and a hard copy of the audit 

report will be available at the Board meeting on December 5, 2018.  

 

The auditors completed their audit report on October 9, 2018. As noted in the management discussion 

letter, no material weaknesses were identified. One recommendation for improvement was made in regards 

to outstanding checks that date back to 2010. We are implementing this recommendation by investigating 

these checks to see if they can be written off.   

 

Audit adjustments have been made and the ending FY18 audited fund balance matches the beginning fund 

balance of FY19.   

 

                    Fund Balance Reconciliation FY18 
 

                                                          Ed Fund           O & M Fund           Total_________________ 
 
Audited Fund Balance                   422,490            471,069               893,559 

     FY18 Tuition Overpayments   (562,763)           (55,658)            (618,421) 
     FY18 Tuition Due                       189,031               18,695              207,726 

 
 Adjusted Fund Balance                  48,758           434,106             482,864  

    

 

 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the MVSEC Executive Advisory Board approve and accept the audit report for 

fiscal year end 2018. 
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